A SOUND PARTY

BUTLER COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

P.O. BOX 626 MORGANTOWN, KY 42261



3/28/2016

Richard Henderson Butler County Emergency Management P.O. Box 626 Morgantown, KY 42261

Subject: Report of information to Fiscal Court for the period of:

1 January to 28 March 2016

To: Judge D. Fields
Butler County Magistrates
Court Secretary
Attendees

1. Emergency Management

- a. EM has responded to 2 incidents:
 - i. EM has been out on 3 other incidents as standby support if needed.
- b. Butler Co. Rescue has responded to: 40 calls thus far for 2016
- c. EOC was activated (Level 5) for the severe storms that passed through in January (Snow Storms) February Severe Storms .
 - i. Storm spotter activation was needed, per NWS.
 - ii. Rescue and Fire Departments put on standby for the storms.

d. Training:

- i. BREMA Directors Training
- ii. Kentucky Pipeline Safety class
- iii. TEEX Training course (Critical Infrastructure security awareness course)
- iv. NDPTC / FEMA training Course (Winter Weather Hazards: Science and Preparedness)
- v. First Defense Expo training courses. (Louisville)
- vi. New Directors Training scheduled for 18-22 April
- vii. TEEX & NDPTC training scheduled for 4 April and 3-4 May

e. Meetings:

- i. Met with Code Red and Alert Sense for possible contract on providing a emergency notification alert system for the county.
- ii. Attended the HEART Group meetings for the first quarter
- iii. Attended the Area 3 Directors Meeting.
- iv. Attended the BRADHD (Barren River District Health Department) Meeting.
- v. Attended all the Butler County Utility Managers Meetings for the last Quarter.
- vi. KYEM Quarterly meeting scheduled for 7 April
- vii. Scheduled to meet with the Boy Scouts of America this Thursday in reference to utilizing the scouts in disasters.
- viii. Site Visit from American Red Cross Assisted in writing the new ESF 6 program

- f. Equipment/Supplies
 - i. Received over 3000 emergency blankets from Operation Compassion
 - 1. Thanks to all who helped get the blankets stored.
- g. Funding
 - i. Payment for FEMA declaration FEMA-4216-DR-KY has been received
 - ii. Payment for FEMA declaration FEMA-4218-DR-KY is pending

Richard Henderson
Director
Butler County Emergency Management